sale of shares, and Inadequate Internal Financial Controls over statutory dues, payments to govt. and 

sundry debtors. 

During the year under review, we observed following events: - 

- The Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,65,00,000/- 

(Twenty Five Crores Sixty Five Lakhs) divided into 25,65,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores Sixty Five 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each to Rs. 92,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety-Two Crores Only) consisting 

of 92,00,00,000 (Ninety-Two Crore) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each. 

- The company has allotted 20,22,00,000 Equity Convertible Warrants to the non-promoters on 
preferential basis during the year. 

I further report that: 

During the audit period, there were no instances of (Except the Preferential allotment of Equity